Not applicable  

Limit on Parties’ 

liability 

The annual total liability of either Party for all Property 

Defaults will not exceed One Hundred Thousand Pounds 

(£100,000). 

The annual total liability for Buyer Data Defaults will not 

exceed One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds (£150,000) 

or Fifty Percent (50%) of the Charges payable by the Buyer to 

the Supplier during the Call-Off Contract Term (whichever is 

the greater). 

The annual total liability for either Party (excluding liability for 

Property Defaults and Buyer Data Defaults) will not exceed